

Safe use of Pomalidomide الإستخدام الآمن لدواء بوماليدومايد

يُحظر تناول هذا العقار إذا كنت حاملاً. فالاستخدام أثناء الحمل قد يتسبب في إصابة الجنين بعيوب خلقية أو فقدان الجنين

يجب إجراء حمل اختباري للتأكد من أنك لست حاملاً قبل بدء تناول هذا العقار. تحدثي إلى طبيبك في هذا الأمر قبل بدء تناول هذا العقار

يجب عليك استخدام وسائل منع الحمل لمدة 4 أسابيع على الأقل قبل البدء في العلاج بهذا الدواء، وأثناء العلاج به، وأثناء أي فترات من توقف العلاج، ولمدة 4 أسابيع على الأقل من تاريخ آخر جرعة. اتصلي بطبيبك على الفور إذا لم تستخدمي وسائل منع الحمل، أو إذا كنت تعتقدين أنك حامل، أو إذا فاتتك الدورة الشهرية خلال هذا الإطار الزمني

قد يزداد احتمال الإصابة بالجلطات الدموية في بعض المرضى. قد تحدث جلطات دموية في الذراعين أو الساقين أو الرئتين؛ أو أزمة قلبية؛ أو سكتة دماغية. قد تحتاج إلى مضاد للتخثر لمنع الجلطات الدموية. اتبع توجيهات طبيبك. واتصل بطبيبك على الفور و توجه الى الطوارئ في حالة الشعور بألم أو ضيق في الصدر، أو خروج دم مع السعال، أو ضيق في التنفس، أو ألم أو سخونة أو تورم في الساقين أو الذراعين.

اتصل بطبيبك على الفور و توجه الى الطوارئ ، إذا ظهرت عليك علامات الأزمة القلبية؛ مثل ألم في الصدر قد ينتشر إلى الذراعين، أو العنق، أو الفك، أو الظهر، أو المعدة، أو تعرق غير طبيعي، أو الشعور بالغثيان، أو القيء.

اتصل بطبيبك على الفور و توجه الى الطوارئ، إذا ظهرت عليك علامات السكتة الدماغية؛ مثل ضعف في أحد جانبي الجسم، أو مشكلات في الرؤية، أو الكلام، أو التوازن، أو التشوش أو تدلي أحد جانبي الوجه، أو صداع شديد

Pharmacy Services Department –Reference: JHAH Health Encyclopedia and Product Information

This content is for informational purposes and is not intended to be a substitute for the advice of a healthcare professional. It is important that you rely on the advice of a healthcare professional for your specific condition

هذا المحتوى هو لأغراض تثقيفية وهو ليس معد كبديل للنصيحة التي يقدمها الطبيب أو مقدم الرعاية الصحية. من المهم أن تعتمد على نصيحة طبيبك ومقدم الرعاية الصحية فيما يخص حالتك.

Safe use of Pomalidomide الإستخدام الآمن لدواء بوماليدومايد

Do NOT take Pomalidomide if you are pregnant. Using Pomalidomide during pregnancy may cause birth defects or loss of the unborn baby.

You must have pregnancy tests that show you are **NOT pregnant before starting this medication**. Discuss with your doctor before starting this medication.

You must use birth control for at least 4 weeks before starting this drug, during treatment and any treatment breaks, and for at least 4 weeks after your last dose. Call your doctor IMMEDIATELY if you did not utilize birth control, or if you think you may be pregnant, or if you miss your period during this time frame.

The chance of blood clots may be raised in some people. Blood clots may be in the arms, legs, or lungs; heart attack; or stroke. You may need a blood thinner to prevent blood clots. Follow what your doctor has told you.

Call your doctor right away and head to the nearest emergency room if you have:

- Chest pain or pressure
- Coughing up blood
- Shortness of breath
- Pain, warmth, or swelling of the legs or arms
- Signs of heart attack like chest pain that may spread to the arms, neck, jaw, back, or stomach; abnormal sweating; feeling sick; or throwing up
- Signs of stroke like weakness on 1 side of the body; eyesight, speech, or balance problems; confusion; drooping on one side of the face; or severe headache

Pharmacy Services Department –Reference: JHAH Health Encyclopedia and Product Information

This content is for informational purposes and is not intended to be a substitute for the advice of a healthcare professional. It is important that you rely on the advice of a healthcare professional for your specific condition

هذا المحتوى هو لأغراض تثقيفية وهو ليس معد كبدليل للنصيحة التي يقدمها الطبيب أو مقدم الرعاية الصحية. من المهم أن تعتمد على نصيحة طبيبك ومقدم الرعاية الصحية فيما يخص حالتك.